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DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC
Address and Telephone Numbers

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC

Customer Service

(For HFS Beneficiaries)

12121 North Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092

1.888.286.2447

Fax: 1.262.834.3450

TTY (Hearing Impaired) 1.800.466.7566

Information Systems

12121 North Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092
1.888.875.7482

Prior Authorization/Retrospective Review
12121 North Corporate Parkway

Mequon, WI 53092

1.888.875.7482

Fax: 1.262.241.7150

Prior Authorizations and Retrospective
Reviews should be sent to:

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC

Prior Authorizations

12121 North Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092

Dental claims should be sent to:
DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC
Claims

12121 North Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092

Dental claims for services performed in a
HOSPITAL should be sent to:

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC

Attn. Hospital Claims

P.O. Box 339

Mequon, WI 53092

Electronic files or diskettes should be sent
to:

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC

Information Systems

12121 North Corporate Parkway

Mequon, WI 53092
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Provider Relations (Claims Questions)
12121 North Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092

1.888.281.2076

Fax: 1.262.241.7379

Email: denclaims@dentaquest.com

IL Department of Healthcare and Family
Services (HFS)

Dental Program Manager
607 East Adams
Springfield, IL 62701
1.217.557.5438

HFS Provider Hotline
1.800.842.1461

HFS Beneficiary Hotline
1.800.226.0768

TTY (Hearing Impaired) Hotline
1.877.204.1012

Department of Specialized Care for Children
2815 West Washington

Suite 300, Box 19481

Springfield, IL 62794-9481

1.800.322.3722

Fair Hearings (Appeals)

HFS

Bureau of Administrative Hearings
401 South Clinton Street, 6" floor
Chicago, IL 60607
1.800.435.0774

Fraud Hotline
1.800.252.8903

TTY (Hearing Impaired) Fraud Hotline
1.800.447.6404

HFS Primary Care Case Management
Phone: 1.877.912.1999
Web site: www.illinoishealthconnect.com

Current Dental Terminology © 2011 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved.



DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC 3

DentaQuest

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC

Statement of Beneficiary Rights and Responsibilities

The mission of DentaQuest is to expand access to high-quality, compassionate healthcare services within
the allocated resources. DentaQuest is committed to ensuring that all Beneficiaries are treated in a
manner that respects their rights and acknowledges its expectations of Beneficiaries’ responsibilities.
The following is a statement of Beneficiary rights and responsibilities.

All Beneficiaries have a right to receive pertinent written and up-to-date information about
DentaQuest, the services DentaQuest provides, the participating dentists and dental offices, as well
as Beneficiary rights and responsibilities.

2. All Beneficiaries have a right to privacy and to be treated with respect and recognition of their dignity
when receiving dental care, which is a private and personal service.

3. All Beneficiaries have the right to fully participate with caregivers in the decision making process
surrounding their health care.

4. All Beneficiaries have the right to be fully informed about the appropriate or medically necessary
treatment options for any condition, regardless of the coverage or cost for the care discussed.

5. All Beneficiaries have the right to voice a complaint against DentaQuest, or any of its participating
dental offices, or any of the care provided by these groups or people, when their performance has
not met the Beneficiary’s expectations.

6. All Beneficiaries have the right to appeal any decisions related to patient care and treatment.

7. All Beneficiaries have the right to make recommendations regarding DentaQuest’s/Healthcare and
Family Services’ Beneficiary rights and responsibilities policies.

Likewise:

1. All Beneficiaries have the responsibility to provide, to the best of their abilities, accurate information
that DentaQuest and its participating dentists need in order to provide the highest quality of
healthcare services.

2. All Beneficiaries have a responsibility to closely follow the treatment plans and home care instructions
for the care that they have agreed upon with their health care practitioners.

3. All Beneficiaries have the responsibility to participate in understanding their health problems and

developing mutually agreed upon treatment goals to the degree possible.
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DentaQuest

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC

Statement of Provider Rights and Responsibilities

Enrolled Participating Providers shall have the right to:

1.

Communicate with patients, including Beneficiaries, regarding dental treatment options.

2. Recommend a course of treatment to a Beneficiary, even if the course of treatment is not a covered
benefit, or approved by HFS/DentaQuest.

3. File an appeal or complaint pursuant to the procedures of HFS/DentaQuest.

4. Supply accurate, relevant, factual information to a Beneficiary in connection with a complaint filed by
the Beneficiary.

5. Object to policies, procedures, or decisions made by HFS/DentaQuest.

Likewise:

1. If a recommended course of treatment is not covered, e.g., not approved by HFS/DentaQuest, the
participating dentist, if intending to charge the Beneficiary for the non-covered services, must notify
the Beneficiary. See Section 2.01 of the DORM.

2. A provider intending to terminate participation in the HFS dental program due to retirement, relocation
or voluntary termination is requested to provide DentaQuest with written notification of termination at
least 90 days prior to expected final date of participation. A list of existing lllinois HFS Dental
Program patients currently in treatment and the treatment status should accompany the notification.
All other HFS patients should be referred to the DentaQuest's toll-free referral number
(1.888.286.2447) to find another dentist in the area taking referrals when services are needed.

3. A provider may not bill both medical and dental codes for the same procedure.

4. A provider must notify DentaQuest of changes to address, phone, fax, tax ID, or other relevant

information.

DentaQuest makes every effort to maintain accurate information in this manual; however, DentaQuest will
not be held liable for any damages directly or indirectly due to typographical errors. Please contact us
should you discover an error.
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1.00

Beneficiary Eligibility Verification Procedures and Services to Beneficiaries

1.01

1.02

Beneficiary Eligibility Card
HFS Beneficiaries are issued eligibility cards monthly.

Providers are responsible for verifying that Beneficiaries are eligible at the time services
are rendered and to determine if Beneficiaries have other health insurance.

DentaQuest recommends that each dental office make a photocopy of the Beneficiary’s
eligibility card each time treatment is provided. An eligibility card guarantees that a
Beneficiary is currently enrolled in the HFS Medical Benefits Program for the dates
identified on the card.

In addition, DentaQuest recommends that each dental office make a photocopy of the
Beneficiary’s photo identification card (driver's license or state identification card) and
maintain the copy in the dental health record. If the Beneficiary is a minor and does not
have a photo identification card, DentaQuest recommends that the office make a
photocopy of the parent’s or guardian’s photo identification card to maintain in the
Beneficiary’s dental record.

The Beneficiary’s (or the parent’s or guardian’s) identification should be verified by photo
identification at each visit to prevent fraudulent use of the Beneficiary’s MediPlan card.

If medical coverage is restricted in any way, a printed message will appear on the front of
the card. Individuals receiving the cards listed below are not eligible for HFS Dental
Program benefits. Examples of these printed restriction messages include:

QMB Only: Beneficiary is eligible for medical benefits only. The
Beneficiary is not covered for dental benefits.

lllinois Healthy Women: (The lllinois Healthy Women card is pink.)
Coverage limited to family planning exams, birth control, pap
smears, mammograms, labs, and diagnostic tests related to
family planning and treatment of STD’s found at a family
planning visit. There are no copays for family planning services.
Certain other prescription drugs may be subject to copays.

Non-citizen Renal: Only End Stage Renal Disease services are covered. Organ
transplants and other related services are not covered.

Spenddown Beneficiaries receive eligibility cards only for periods when their spenddown
has been met and they are actually eligible for payment for their medical (and dental)
expenses.

See Attachment B for a copy of the card and an explanation of the information contained
on the card. For additional information concerning Beneficiary Eligibility Cards, please
contact DentaQuest’s Provider Relations Department at 1.888.281.2076

Handbook for Providers of Medical Services

The Department’'s Handbook for Providers of Medical Services is available for your
review on the HFS Medical Provider Handbooks Web site. Please refer to Chapter 100
(General Policy and Procedures), for information necessary for providers to receive
payment from the Department. If you do not have access to the Internet, please call
1.217.782.0538 or 1.217.524.7306 to request a copy of the handbook.
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1.03

DentaQuest Eligibility Systems
Access to eligibility information via the IVR line

To access the IVR, simply call DentaQuest's Customer Service Department at
1.888.875.7482 and press 1 for eligibility. The IVR system is able to answer all of your
eligibility questions for as many Beneficiaries as you wish to check. Once you have
completed your eligibility checks, you will have the option to transfer to a Customer
Service Representative to answer any additional questions, i.e. Beneficiary history.
Using your telephone keypad, you can request eligibility information on a HFS
Beneficiary by entering your 6 digit DentaQuest location number, the Beneficiary’s
recipient identification number and an expected date of service. Specific directions for

utilizing the IVR to check eligibility are listed below.

Directions for using DentaQuest’s IVR to verify eligibility:

PN~

o

Call DentaQuest Customer Service at 1.888.875.7482.

After the greeting, stay on the line for English or press 1 for Spanish.

When prompted, press or say 2 for Eligibility.

When prompted, press or say 1 if you know your NPI (National Provider Identification number)
and Tax ID number.

If you do not have this information, press or say 2. When prompted, enter your User ID
(previously referred to as Location ID) and the last 4 digits of your Tax ID number.

Does the Beneficiary’s ID have numbers and letters in it? If so, press or say 1. When prompted,
enter the Beneficiary ID.

Does the Beneficiary’s ID have only numbers in it? If so, press or say 2. When prompted, enter
the Beneficiary ID.

Upon system verification of the Beneficiary’s eligibility, you will be prompted to repeat the
information given, verify the eligibility of another Beneficiary, get benefit information, get limited
claim history on this Beneficiary, or get fax confirmation of this call.

If you choose to verify the eligibility of an additional Beneficiary (s), you will be asked to repeat
steps 5 through 8 above for each Beneficiary.

If the system is unable to verify the Beneficiary information you entered, you will be
transferred to a Customer Service Representative.

Access to eligibility information via the Internet

DentaQuest's Web site currently allows Enrolled Participating Providers to verify a
Beneficiary’s eligibility as well as submit claims directly to DentaQuest. You can verify
the Beneficiary’s eligibility on-line by entering the Beneficiary’s date of birth, the expected
date of service and the Beneficiary’s identification number or last name and first initial.

To access the eligibility information via DentaQuest's Web site, simply log on to the
DentaQuest Web site. Once you have entered the Web site, click on the “Dentist” icon.
From there choose “lllinois” and press “go”. You will then be able to log in using your
password and ID. First time users will have to register by utilizing the Business’s NPI or
TIN, State and Zip Code. You should have received information from DentaQuest on
how to perform Provider Self Registration or contact DentaQuest's Customer Service
Department at 1.888.875.7482. Once logged in, select “Patient” and then “Member
Eligibility Search” and then enter the applicable information for each member you are
checking. You are able to check on an unlimited number of patients and can print a
summary of eligibility for your records.

Please note that due to possible eligibility status changes, the information
provided by either system does not guarantee payment.
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1.04

1.05

1.06

If you are having difficulty accessing either the IVR or Web sites, please contact the
Customer Service Department at 1.888.281.2076 — select option “3”. They will be able to
assist you in utilizing either system.

All Kids/HFS Dental Program Copayments

All Kids Program eligibility cards authorizing services are issued in the same manner as
the MediPlan Card, except that the All Kids Program card is canary yellow in color. The
card indicates the Beneficiary is covered by “All Kids” and is issued on a monthly basis.

Some All Kids Program Beneficiaries have copayment responsibilities. Copayment
amounts are noted on the eligibility card. The copayment amount is in addition to state
reimbursement for the procedure and is collected at the dentist’s discretion. If the family
has reached the maximum, it will be printed on the eligibility card (or the Beneficiary may
have a written notice stating this) and no copayment should be collected. Please see
Attachment CC for a full list of Beneficiary Copayments.

Please Note: No copayments may be charged for routine preventive and diagnostic
dental services rendered to children including oral examinations, oral prophylaxis,
fluoride treatments, sealants and X-rays.

The contracted fees paid to individual providers by DentaQuest for services to
Beneficiaries at all levels of the All Kids/HFS Dental Program are the same, regardless of
any copayments collected by the provider. Providers keep any copayments they collect.
Claims for these services are to be submitted to DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC.

Expanded Dental Services for Certain Beneficiaries

In addition to the normal HFS Dental Program services, certain Beneficiaries qualify for
dental services not covered through the HFS Dental Program. These dental services are
covered as part of a Supportive Services program managed through the Department of
Human Services (DHS) to treat conditions that are a barrier to employment.

The DHS caseworker may contact DentaQuest or refer the Beneficiary to a dentist
enrolled in the Dental Program to determine whether the necessary dental services are
covered under the HFS Dental Program.

To be eligible for these services the Beneficiary must obtain a written description of the
required dental services and the cost estimates. The dentist's statement must also
include the dentist's name, address, phone number, dental license number, Social
Security Number or FEIN, fees and dentist’s signature.

The DHS Local Office Administrator makes the decision to approve or deny the dental
services. The Beneficiary and the dentist are notified of the decision (Form 1934).

Once the dental work has been completed, the dentist bills the local DHS office at the
address listed on the approval memo and includes the approval forms with the dentist’s
statement.

The dentist will receive payment at the maximum allowable HFS Dental Program rate or
the actual charge, whichever is less. Payments are usually made within 30 days of the
receipt of the claim at the Springfield Central Office. Information on the status of the
payment should be directed to the DHS caseworker.

Transportation Benefits for Certain Beneficiaries

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC September 1, 2011
Current Dental Terminology © 2011 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved.



DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC 11

Beneficiaries who need assistance with transportation should contact DentaQuest's
Customer Service Department directly at 1.888.286.2447.

The State of lllinois contracts with a transportation vendor to handle all transportation
requests. DentaQuest provides the transportation vendor’s toll-free phone number to
Beneficiaries who inquire about transportation and are eligible for the State’s
transportation benefits.

Transportation benefits are available for most Beneficiaries. For those who are eligible,
once a request is made, the Beneficiaries must allow 7 days before scheduling
transportation, as the State requires this time to review and approve the request.

Please note: If a Beneficiary is seeing a specialist and he/she needs transportation, the
Beneficiary must have a written referral from a general dentist. There are no specific
forms. The general dentist may simply provide a notation of treatment required on office
letterhead. This written referral is required by HFS’ transportation vendor and HFS in
order for the Beneficiary to receive transportation to go to the specialist.

1.07 Consent Process for DCFS Wards

There are two types of consent for DCFS wards related to dental care — one for ordinary
and routine medical and dental care and one for medical/surgical treatment. Caregivers
for DCFS wards do not have the authority to provide consent; such consent must be
provided by the DCFS Guardianship Administrator or an authorized agent.

As a general rule, DCFS and private agency caseworkers are responsible for obtaining
consents for children in their caseload. If you have not received a signed consent for
providing care to a DCFS ward, please speak with the child’s caseworker (or ask the
foster parent to speak with the caseworker) to attain a signed consent form appropriate
for the type of care being rendered. To receive a consent form for rendering
medical/surgical treatment, be prepared to give detailed information regarding the
procedure, including its risks and benefits.

If a DCFS ward arrives for dental care on a weekday (between 8:30 AM and 5:00 PM)
and you do not have a consent form, please contact the DCFS Consent Unit at
1.800.828.2179 for assistance. The DCFS Consent Unit can facilitate your obtaining a
consent form so that the appointment does not need to be rescheduled. If urgent
treatment is required during weekends, holidays and after regular office hours, please call
DCFS at 1.773.538.8800 or 1.217.782.6533 to obtain a consent form.

1.08 HFS Dental Program Brochures

Annually, DentaQuest mails an informational brochure to the household of every enrolled
Beneficiary in lllinois. This brochure provides an overview of the dental benefits available
to HFS Dental Program Beneficiaries in lllinois and gives instructions on how to receive a
referral for a dental provider. Copies of these brochures are available for providers to
print (in English, Spanish, Chinese, Polish, Russian, and French) on DentaQuest's Web
site.

DentaQuest provides outreach to families of children who have not received a dental
service within the last 12 months of enrollment. Dentists needing assistance in
Beneficiary follow-up may contact DentaQuest at 1.888.281.2076 - select option “3”.
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1.09 DentaQuest Customer Service Numbers

DentaQuest offers Customer Service for Providers at 1.888.281.2076.

DentaQuest offers Customer Service for Beneficiaries at 1.888.286.2447.

DentaQuest offers TTY service for hearing impaired Beneficiaries at 1.800.466.7566.
1.10  Dental Periodicity Schedule

The Dental Periodicity Schedule is included as a recommendation of the ages at which

certain oral health services should be provided for children. See Attachment DD for the
complete lllinois Dental Periodicity Schedule.
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2.00 Covered Benefits

Please refer to the following attachments for a complete list of covered benefits:

Coverage Exhibit
Children A
Adult B

This section identifies program benefits and clearly defines individual age and benefit limitations,
exclusions and special documentation requirements.

HFS Beneficiaries should receive the same access to dental treatment as any other patient in the
dental practice. Enrolled Participating Providers are not allowed to charge Beneficiaries for
missed appointments. Pursuant to Section 140.12(i) of the lllinois Administrative Code,
payment made must be accepted as payment in full for covered services. Private reimbursement
arrangements may be made only for Non-Covered Services, with the prior knowledge and
consent of the HFS-enrolled Beneficiary.

DentaQuest recognizes tooth letters “A” through “T” for primary teeth and tooth numbers “1” to
“32” for permanent teeth. Supernumerary teeth should be designated by using codes AS through
TS or 51 through 82. Designation of the tooth can be determined by using the nearest erupted
tooth. If the tooth closest to the supernumerary tooth is # 1 then the supernumerary tooth should
be charted as #51, likewise if the nearest tooth is A the supernumerary tooth should be charted
as AS. These procedure codes must be referenced in the patient’s file for record retention and
review. Patient records must be kept for a minimum of 10 years, and records pertaining to the
most recent 12 months must be available on-site.

All dental services performed must be recorded and signed by the rendering provider in
the patient record. All records must be available as required by your Participating Provider
Agreement.

For reimbursement, Enrolled Participating Providers should bill only per unique surface
regardless of locations. For example, when a dentist places separate fillings in both occlusal pits
on an upper permanent first molar, the billing should state a one surface occlusal amalgam ADA
procedure code D2140. Furthermore, DentaQuest will reimburse for the total number of surfaces
restored per tooth, per day; (i.e. a separate occlusal and buccal restoration on tooth 30 will be
reimbursed as 1 (OB) two surface restoration).

DentaQuest recommends that Providers submit claims with their “Usual and Customary” charges.
DentaQuest reimburses Providers for covered services at their billed charges or the approved
HFS fee, whichever is less.

The DentaQuest claim system only recognizes the current American Dental Association CDT
code list for services submitted for payment. Any procedure codes other than CDT codes will be
rejected when submitted for payment. A complete copy of the current CDT book can be
purchased from the American Dental Association at the following address and phone number:

American Dental Association
211 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
1.800.947.4746

The guidelines in the benefit tables are all-inclusive for covered services and conform to generally
accepted standards of dental practice.

Each category of service is contained in a separate table and lists:

e The approved procedure code to submit when billing,
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2.01

2.02

2.03

o A brief description of the covered service,

e The age limits imposed on coverage,

e A description of documentation, in addition to a completed claim form, that must
be submitted when a claim or request for prior authorization is submitted,

¢ An indicator of whether or not the service is subject to prior authorization, and

e Any other applicable benefit limitations.

Missed Appointments
DentaQuest offers the following suggestions to decrease the number of missed appointments.

e Contact the Beneficiary by phone or postcard prior to the appointment to remind
the individual of the time and place of the appointment.

o If the appointment is made through another state agency such as DCFS, DSCC
or DHS, contact staff from that program to ensure the scheduled appointment is
kept.

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) interpret federal law to prohibit a
provider from billing a HFS Dental Program Beneficiary for a missed appointment. In addition,
your missed appointment policy for HFS-enrolled patients cannot be stricter than that of your
private or commercial patients.

If an HFS Beneficiary exceeds your office policy for missed appointments, you may
choose to terminate the Beneficiary from your practice. Notify the Beneficiary of your
decision and encourage him/her to contact DentaQuest at 1.888.286.2447 for a referral to a
new dentist.

Providers with benefit questions should contact DentaQuest’'s Customer Service
Department directly at:
1.888.201.2076

Payment for Non-Covered Services

Enrolled Participating Providers shall hold Beneficiaries, DentaQuest, and HFS harmless for the
payment of Non-Covered Services except as provided in this paragraph. A Provider may bill a
Beneficiary for Non-Covered Services if the Provider obtains an agreement (in writing) from the
Beneficiary prior to rendering such service that indicates:

e The services to be provided;
e DentaQuest and HFS will not pay for or be liable for said services; and
e Beneficiary will be financially liable for such services.

DentaQuest encourages Enrolled Participating Providers to obtain this agreement in writing, and
on the date the service(s) is/are rendered, when possible. A sample “Agreement to Pay for Non-
Covered Services Form” is included as Attachment R.

Electronic Attachments

A. DentaQuest Provider Web Portal — DentaQuest accepts radiographs and other
attachments electronically via the DentaQuest Provider Web Portal. This is a
free service to providers and is accessible on the DentaQuest Provider Web site.
The portal allows transmissions via secure internet lines for radiographs,
periodontal charts, intraoral pictures, narratives, and EOB’s.
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B. FastAttach™ - DentaQuest accepts dental radiographs electronically via
FastAttach™ for authorization requests and claims submissions. DentaQuest,
in conjunction with National Electronic Attachment, Inc. (NEA), allows Enrolled
Participating Providers the opportunity to submit all claims electronically, even
those that require attachments. This program allows transmissions via secure
Internet lines for radiographs, periodontic charts, intraoral pictures, narratives
and EOBs.

FastAttach™ is inexpensive and easy to use, reduces administrative costs,
eliminates lost or damaged attachments and accelerates claims and prior
authorization processing. It is compatible with most claims clearinghouses or
practice management systems.

For more information or to sign up for FastAttach go to the NEA Web site or call
NEA at 1.800.782.5150.

C. OrthoCAD™ DentaQuest accepts orthodontic models electronically via
OrthoCAD™ for authorization requests. DentaQuest allows Enrolled
Participating Providers the opportunity to submit all orthodontic models
electronically. This program allows transmissions via secure Internet lines for
orthodontic models. OrthoCAD™ s inexpensive and easy to use, reduces
administrative costs, eliminates lost or damaged models and accelerates claims
and prior authorization processing. It is compatible with most claims
clearinghouses or practice management systems.

To ensure your orthodontic authorizations are processed efficiently and timely, all
orthodontia prior authorization submissions through email with OrthoCAD™
require an OrthoCAD™ submission form. If a request is received without the
OrthoCAD™ submission form it will be returned to your office. A copy of the
OrthoCAD™ submission form is included as Attachment |I. .

For more information or to sign up for OrthoCAD™, visit the OrthoCAD™ Web
site or call OrthoCAD™ at 1.800.577.8767.
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3.00

Prior Authorization, Retrospective Review, and Documentation Requirements
Procedures Requiring Prior Authorization

Prior Authorization is a utilization tool that requires Providers to submit documentation associated
with certain dental services for a Beneficiary. Providers are not paid if this documentation is not
submitted to DentaQuest.

DentaQuest uses specific dental treatment criteria based on industry standards, as well as an
evaluation process to determine if requested services are required. The criteria are included in
this manual (see Sections 13 and 14). Please review these criteria as well as the Benefits
(Exhibit A and B) covered to understand the decision-making process used to determine payment
for services rendered.

Services that require prior authorization should not be started prior to the determination of
coverage (approval or denial of the prior authorization) for non-emergency services. Non-
emergency treatment started prior to the determination of coverage will be performed at
the financial risk of the dental office. If coverage is denied, the treating dentist will be
financially responsible and may not balance bill the Beneficiary, the State of Illinois or any
agents, and/or DentaQuest.

Prior authorizations will be honored for 120 days from the date they are issued. An
approval does not guarantee payment. The Beneficiary must be eligible at the time the
services are rendered. The Provider should verify eligibility at the time of service.

Requests for prior authorization should be sent with the appropriate documentation on a standard
ADA approved claim form.

The tables of covered services, Exhibits A and B, contain a column marked “Prior
Authorization Required.” A “Yes” in this column indicates that the service requires prior
authorization to be considered for reimbursement. The “Documentation Required” column
lists the information required for submission with the Prior Authorization request.

Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of a prior authorization or a retrospective review request, that
in the opinion of DentaQuest requires additional information, DentaQuest will notify the Provider
submitting the request that additional information is necessary. This additional
information\documentation must be received within 30 days or the authorization request is
denied.

Requests for Prior Authorization are granted or denied based upon whether the item or service is
medically necessary, whether a less expensive service would adequately meet the Beneficiary’s
needs, and whether the proposed item or service conforms to commonly accepted standards in
the dental community.

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC, must make a decision on a request for prior authorization
within thirty (30) days from the date DentaQuest receives this request, provided all
information is complete. If DentaQuest does not decide on this request and send the
Provider written notice of its decision on the services requested on this statement within
thirty (30) days, the request will automatically be approved. If DentaQuest denies the
approval for some or all of the services requested, DentaQuest will send the Beneficiary a written
notice of the reasons for the denial(s) and will tell the Beneficiary that he or she may appeal the
decision.
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Retrospective Review

Services that normally require a Prior Authorization, but are performed in an emergency situation,
are subject to a Retrospective Review. These claims should be submitted to the same
address used for submitting services for Prior Authorization, along with any required
documentation. Any claims for Retrospective Review submitted without the required documents
will be denied and must be resubmitted to obtain reimbursement.

After the DentaQuest Consultant reviews the documentation, an authorization number is provided
to the submitting office for tracking purposes and to maintain in the Beneficiary’s record. For
emergency services submitted for retrospective review, the claim is forwarded for processing.
The office will receive a Prior Authorization Determination document, but no further
submission is necessary for payment.
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4.00 Dental Services in a Hospital Setting

As of January 1, 2005, dentists no longer have to obtain prior approval for dental procedures
performed in a hospital outpatient setting or an Ambulatory Surgical Treatment Center (ASTC).
All dental procedures performed in these outpatient settings are subject to post payment review.

Patient Criteria

Specific criteria must be met in order to justify the medical necessity of performing a dental
procedure in the outpatient setting. The criteria are:

e The patient requires general anesthesia or conscious sedation;

e The patient has a medical condition that places the patient at an increased surgical risk,
such as, but not limited to: cardio-pulmonary disease, congenital anomalies, history of
complications associated with anesthesia, such as hyperthermia or allergic reaction, or
bleeding diathesis; or

e The patient cannot safely be managed in an office setting because of a behavioral,
developmental or mental disorder.

Dental Billing Procedures

e Claims must include documentation to support the medical necessity for performing the
procedure in the outpatient setting including a narrative specifying the medical necessity,
supporting X-rays and any other explanation necessary to make a determination.

e Dentists must record a narrative of the dental procedure performed and the
corresponding CDT dental codes in the patient’s medical record at the outpatient setting.
If the specific dental code is unknown, the code D9999 may be used.

e Claims must be submitted to DentaQuest for the covered professional services in the
same format and manner as all standard dental procedures.

o Claims for services performed in a hospital must be sent to:

DentaQuest of IL, LLC.
Attn. Hospital Claims
PO Box 339
Mequon, WI 53092

Hospital/ASTC Billing Procedures

The hospital or ASTC will bill HFS for the all-inclusive rate for facility services using the assigned
CDT/HCPCS dental code. The hospital must have this code in order to be paid for the facility
services. The applicable dental codes will result in payment to hospital/ASTC for the Ambulatory
Procedures Listing (APL) Group 1d — Surgical Procedures/Very Low Intensity. All facility bills for
services performed in the outpatient setting should be forwarded to:

Department of Healthcare and Family Services
P.O. Box 19132
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9132

Participating Hospitals/ASTCs
Dentists must administer the services at a hospital or ASTC that is enrolled in the lllinois HFS

Medical Benefits Program. Questions regarding hospital participation should be directed to the
Bureau of Comprehensive Health Services toll-free at 1.877.782.5565.
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5.00 Claim Submission Procedures

DentaQuest receives dental claims in four possible formats. These formats include:

5.01

5.02

5.03

Electronic claims via DentaQuest’s Web site
Electronic submission via clearinghouses
HIPAA Compliant 837D File

Paper claims

Electronic Claim Submission Utilizing DentaQuest’s Internet Web site

Participating Providers may submit claims directly to DentaQuest by utilizing the “Dentist”
section of our Web site. Submitting claims via the Web site is very quick and easy. It is
especially easy if you have already accessed the site to check a Beneficiary’s eligibility
prior to providing the service

To submit claims via the Web site, simply log on to the DentaQuest Web site. Once you
have entered the Web site, click on the “Dentist” icon. From there choose “lllinois” and
press “go.” You will then be able to log in using your password and ID. First time users
need to register by utilizing the Business’s NPI or TIN, State and Zip Code. If you have
not received instruction on how to complete Provider Self Registration contact
DentaQuest’s Customer Service Department at 1.888.281.2076 — select option “3”. Once
logged in, select “Claims/Pre-Authorizations” and then “Dental Claim Entry“. The Dentist
Web Portal allows you to attach electronic files (such as X-rays in jpeg format, reports
and charts) to the claim.

If you have questions on submitting claims or accessing the Web site, please email our
Systems Operations Department or by calling 1.888.560.8135.

Electronic Authorization Submission Utilizing DentaQuest’s Internet Website

Participating Providers may submit Pre-Authorizations directly to DentaQuest by utilizing
the “Dentist” section of our Web site. Submitting Pre-Authorizations via the Web site is
very quick and easy. It is especially easy if you have already accessed the site to check a
Beneficiary’s eligibility prior to providing the service.

To submit pre-authorizations via the Web site, simply log on to the DentaQuest Web
site. Once you have entered the Web site, click on the “Dentist” icon. From there choose
“lllinois” and press “go.” You will then be able to log in using your password and ID. First
time users will have to register by utilizing the Business’s NPI or TIN, State and Zip Code.
If you have not received instruction on how to complete Provider Self Registration contact
DentaQuest’s Customer Service Department at 1.888.281.2076 — select option “3”. Once
logged in, select “Claims/Pre-Authorizations” and then “Dental Pre-Auth Entry*.

The Dentist Web Portal also allows you to attach electronic files (such as X-rays in jpeg
format, reports and charts) to the pre-authorization.

Electronic Claim Submission via Clearinghouse

Dentists may submit their claims to DentaQuest via an electronic claims clearinghouse.
Contact your software vendor and to ensure DentaQuest is listed as a payer. Your
software vendor will provide you with the information you need to ensure that submitted
claims are forwarded to DentaQuest.
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5.04

5.05

5.06

HIPAA Compliant 837D File

For Providers who are unable to submit electronically via the Internet or a clearinghouse,
DentaQuest will, on a case by case basis, work with the Provider to receive their claims
electronically via a HIPAA Compliant 837D file from the Provider’s practice management
system. Please e-mail Systems Operations Department or call 1.888.560.8135 to inquire
about this option for electronic claim submission.

NPI Requirements for Submission of Electronic Claims

In accordance with the HIPAA guidelines, DentaQuest has adopted the following NPI
standards in order to simplify the submission of claims from all of our providers, conform
to industry required standards and increase the accuracy and efficiency of claims
administered by DentaQuest:

Providers must register for the appropriate NPI classification at the NPPES Web site and
provide this information to DentaQuest in its entirety.

All providers must register for an Individual NPIl. You may also be required to register for
a group NPI (or as part of a group) dependent upon your designation.

When submitting claims to DentaQuest you must submit all forms of NPI properly and in
their entirety for claims to be accepted and processed accurately. If you registered as
part of a group, your claims must be submitted with both the Group and Individual NPI’s.
These numbers are not interchangeable and could cause your claims to be returned to
you as non-compliant.

If you are presently submitting claims to DentaQuest through a clearinghouse or through
a direct integration you need to review your integration to assure that it is in compliance
with the revised HIPAA compliant 837D format. This information can be found on the
837D Companion Guide (Attachment J) located on the Provider Web Portal.

Paper Claim Submission

Paper claims must be submitted on a 2006 or later ADA approved claim form. Please
see Attachment D for a sample claim form and completion instructions. Forms are
available through the American Dental Association at:

American Dental Association
211 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
1.800.947.4746

Beneficiary name, identification number, and date of birth must be listed on all claims
submitted. If the Beneficiary identification number is missing or miscoded on the claim
form, the patient cannot be identified. This will result in the claim being returned to the
submitting Provider office, causing a delay in payment.

The Provider and office location information must be clearly identified on the claim. To
ensure proper claim processing, the claim form must include the following:

The treating Provider’'s name;

The treatment location;

The billing (business office) location;

The ftreating Provider's DentaQuest Provider ID or lllinois License
Number;

All pertinent National Provider Identification (NPI) numbers; and

The Provider’s signature (or signature must be on file at DentaQuest).

DentaQuest required NPl numbers on all incoming claims beginning May 23, 2008.
DentaQuest requires providers to use the 2006 or later ADA claim form. On the 2006
ADA claim form, fields 49 and 54 have been allocated for NPI. Field 54 is to be populated
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with the individual or Type | NPI number and field 49 should be populated with the group
or Type Il NPI number.

The date of service must be provided on the claim form for each service line submitted.

The DentaQuest claim system only recognizes the current American Dental Association
CDT code list for services submitted for payment. Any procedure codes other than CDT
codes will be rejected when submitted for payment.

List all quadrants, tooth numbers and surfaces for dental codes that require such
identification (extractions, root canals, amalgams and resin fillings). Missing tooth and
surface identification codes will result in the delay or denial of claim payment.

Mail claims with proper postage. DentaQuest does not accept “postage due” mail.
“Postage due” mail will be returned to the sender and will result in delay of payment.

Mail paper claims to the following address:

DentaQuest of IL, LLC
Claims
12121 N. Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092

5.07 Claims Adjudication and Payment
DentaQuest adjudicates claims on a weekly basis.

The average turnaround time between receipt of a clean claim and adjudication is seven
days. During this seven day period, DentaQuest imports the data, edits the data for
completeness and correctness, analyzes the data for clinical and coding
correctness/appropriateness, and audits against product and benefit limits. Once these
edits are complete, a remittance summary and check is printed. This occurs weekly.

Payments are released on a weekly basis, but this is dependent upon funding from
the State of lllinois.

5.08 Direct Deposit

As a benefit to participating Providers, DentaQuest offers Electronic Funds Transfer
(Direct Deposit) for claims payments. This process improves payment turnaround times
as funds are directly deposited into the Provider’'s banking account.

To receive claims payments through the Direct Deposit Program, Providers must:

o Complete and sign the Direct Deposit Authorization Form (Attachment E)

e Attach a voided check to the form. The authorization cannot be processed without a
voided check.

e Return the Direct Deposit Authorization Form and voided check to DentaQuest.

» Via Fax —1.262.241.4077
= Via Mail — DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC
12121 North Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092
ATTN: PDA Department
The Direct Deposit Authorization Form must be legible to prevent delays in processing.

Providers should allow up to six weeks for the Direct Deposit Program to be implemented
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after the receipt of completed paperwork. Providers will receive a check prior to the first
Direct Deposit payment.

Providers enrolled in the Direct Deposit process must notify DentaQuest of any changes
to bank accounts such as: changes in routing or account numbers, or a switch to a
different bank. All changes must be submitted via the Direct Deposit Authorization Form
(Attachment E). Changes to bank accounts or banking information typically take 2 -3
weeks. DentaQuest is not responsible for delays in funding if Providers do not properly
notify DentaQuest in writing of any banking changes.

Providers enrolled in the Direct Deposit Program are required to access their remittance
statements online and will no longer receive paper remittance statements. Electronic
remittance statements are located on DentaQuest’s Dentist Web Portal (PWP). Providers
may access their remittance statements by following these steps:

1. Login to the Dentist Web Portal at the DentaQuest Provider Web site or at
DentaQuest’'s Enhanced Web Portal.

2. Under the Claims/Pre-Authorizations header, Select Explanation of Benefits

3. The Explanation of Benefits page will appear and will automatically populate
your remittance advices.

4. To view the Explanation of Benefits detail, click on Check or EFT Trace Number
to view that particular EOB in the pop-up window.

5. Click on any column header to sort the results.

6. Click Download File to download a copy of the results page.

5.09 Coordination of Benefits (COB)

When DentaQuest is the secondary insurance carrier, a copy of the primary carrier's
Explanation of Benefits (EOB) must be submitted with the claim. For electronic claim
submissions, the payment made by the primary carrier must be indicated in the
appropriate COB field. When a primary carrier's payment meets or exceeds the HFS
Dental Program fee schedule, DentaQuest considers the claim as paid in full and no
further payment is made on the claim.

5.10 Filing Limits

The timely filing requirement for the HFS Dental Program is 365 calendar days from the
date of service. DentaQuest determines whether a claim has been filed timely by
comparing the date of service to the date DentaQuest received the claim. If the span
between these two dates exceeds 365 days, the claim is denied due to untimely filing.

5.11 Receipt and Audit of Claims

In order to ensure timely, accurate remittances to each dentist, DentaQuest performs an
edit of all claims upon receipt. This edit validates Beneficiary eligibility, procedure codes
and provider identifying information. DentaQuest analyzes any claim conditions that
would result in non-payment. When potential problems are identified, your office may be
contacted and asked to assist in resolving this problem. Please feel free to contact
DentaQuest’s Provider Relations Department at 1.888.281.2076 — select option “3” with
any questions you may have regarding claim submission of your remittance.

Each Enrolled Participating Provider office receives an “explanation of benefit” report with
it's remittance. This report includes Beneficiary information and an allowable fee by date
of service for each service rendered during the period.

If a dentist wishes to appeal any reimbursement decision, he/she must submit the appeal
in writing, along with any necessary additional documentation within 365 days to:
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DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC
Appeals
12121 North Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092

Provider appeals should be submitted on the DentaQuest Provider Appeal Form found in
Attachment F.

DentaQuest must respond to all provider appeals, in writing, within 30 days.
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6.00

Inquiries, Complaints and Appeals

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC, is committed to providing high quality dental services to all
Beneficiaries. As part of this commitment, DentaQuest supports a complaints and appeals
protocol assuring that all Beneficiaries have the opportunity to exercise their rights to a fair and
expeditious resolution to any and all inquiries, complaints and appeals.

Inquiry

An inquiry is any Beneficiary request for administrative services or information, or an expression
of an opinion regarding services or benefits available under the HFS Dental Program.

If specific corrective action is requested by the Beneficiary or determined to be necessary by
DentaQuest, then the inquiry is upgraded to complaint.

Complaints

Beneficiaries may submit complaints to DentaQuest telephonically or in writing on any HFS
Dental Program issue other than decisions that deny, delay, reduce, or terminate dental services.
Some examples of complaints include: the quality of care or services received, access to dental
care services, provider care and treatment, or administrative issues.

DentaQuest must resolve and respond to all Beneficiary complaints within 30 days.

If the Beneficiary chooses to appeal the decision, a Customer Services Representative will assist
by providing the information on how to initiate the appeals process.

The toll-free number to call to file a complaint is:
1.888.281.2076
The address to file a complaint is:
DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC
Complaint Representative
12121 North Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092
Appeals
A. Beneficiary Appeals

Beneficiaries have the right to appeal any adverse decision DentaQuest has made to
deny, or reduce dental services.

A Beneficiary may contact his/her caseworker for assistance in filing an appeal. In
addition, DHS will help a Beneficiary file an appeal.

Appeals must be filed within 60 days following the date the denial letter was mailed by
DentaQuest.

Beneficiaries request a hearing by calling the Fair Hearings Section at 1.800.435.0774
(TTY: 1.312.793.2697 or 1.800.526.0857) or by fax at 1.312.793.2005 or by writing to:

HFS, Bureau of Administrative Hearings
401 South Clinton Street, 6" floor
Chicago, IL 60607
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Appeals are reviewed by HFS under its existing administrative appeal procedure, and
matters are heard before an Administrative Hearing Officer. DentaQuest approves and
allows payment for any services ordered rendered by HFS or any Court of jurisdiction,
provided the Beneficiary is eligible.

B. Dentist Appeal Procedures

Providers that disagree with determinations made for Prior Authorization requests may
submit a written Notice of Appeal to DentaQuest specifying the nature and rationale of
the disagreement. This notice and additional support information must be sent to
DentaQuest at the address below within 60 days from the date of the original
determination to be reconsidered:

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC
12121 North Corporate Parkway
Mequon, WI 53092
1.888.281.2076
Fax 1.262.241.7401

Provider appeals should be submitted on the form found in Attachment F.
DentaQuest must respond to all provider appeals, in writing, within 30 days.
C. Quality Control/Peer Review

DentaQuest facilitates a Peer Review Committee composed of the DentaQuest Dental
Director, HFS dental consultants, and a minimum of five participating dentists that submit
at least 25 HFS Dental Program claims per year. The Committee evaluates the
operational procedures and policies as they affect the administration of the HFS Dental
Program. In addition, the Peer Review Committee periodically evaluates the quality of
care provided by participating providers.

The Peer Review Committee’s recommendations are communicated to providers in a
helpful and proactive manner so that questionable practice patterns are eliminated.
Thus, the Committee takes corrective action before abuses in the system affect the
Beneficiary.

D. Quality Improvement/Utilization Management (Ql/UM) Committee

The purpose of DentaQuest's QI/lUM Committee is to review data; to assess and
evaluate utilization patterns; to advise HFS on dental services policy; to recommend
professional education in order to correct identified utilization problems; and to refer to
the Peer Review Committee any quality of service care issues identified during utilization
review.
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7.00

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA)

As a healthcare provider, your office is required to comply with all aspects of the HIPAA
regulations in effect as indicated in the final publications of the various rules covered by HIPAA.

DentaQuest has implemented various operational policies and procedures to ensure that it is
compliant with the Privacy, Administrative Simplification and Security Standards of HIPAA.

The Provider and DentaQuest agree to conduct their respective activities in accordance with the
applicable provisions of HIPAA and such implementing regulations.

In relation to the Administrative Simplification Standards, you will note that the benefit tables
included in this DORM reflect the most current coding standards (CDT-2011-2012) recognized by
the ADA. Effective the date of this manual, DentaQuest will require providers to submit all claims
with the proper CDT-2011-2012 codes listed in this manual. In addition, all paper claims must be
submitted on the current approved ADA claim form, version 2006 or later.

Note: Copies of DentaQuest’'s HIPAA policies are available upon request by contacting
DentaQuest’s Customer Service Department at 1.888.281.2076 or by e-mailing Customer
Service.

Please refer to Attachment J of this manual for DentaQuest’s Companion Guide for 837
Health Care Claim Transactions.
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8.00 Utilization Management Program

8.01

8.02

8.03

8.04

8.05

Introduction

The lllinois State Legislature annually appropriates or “budgets” the amount of dollars
available for reimbursement to dentists for treating lllinois HFS Dental Program
Beneficiaries. Any co-payments collected by the dentists are not subtracted from the
HFS Dental Program fees; therefore, the legislatively appropriated dollars represent all
the reimbursement available to the dentists. The fair and appropriate distribution of these
limited funds is critical.

Evaluation

DentaQuest’s Utilization Management Programs evaluate claims submissions in such
areas as:

Diagnostic and preventive treatment;
Patient treatment planning and sequencing;
Types of treatment;

Treatment outcomes; and

Treatment cost effectiveness.

Results

With the objective of ensuring the fair and appropriate distribution of these “budgeted”
HFS Dental Program dollars to dentists, DentaQuest’s Utilization Management Program
helps identify dentists whose patterns show significant deviation from the normal practice
patterns of the community of their peers (typically less than 5% of all dentists).
DentaQuest is contractually obligated to report suspected fraud, abuse or misuse by
Beneficiaries and Participating Dental Providers to the HFS Office of the Inspector
General.

Fraud and Abuse

DentaQuest is committed to detecting, reporting and preventing potential fraud and
abuse. Fraud and abuse are defined as:

Fraud: Intentional deception or misrepresentation made by a person with the knowledge
that the deception could result in some unauthorized benefit to himself or some other
person. It includes any act that constitutes fraud under federal or state law.

Abuse: Intentional infliction of physical harm, injury caused by negligent acts or
omissions, unreasonable confinement, sexual abuse or sexual assault.

Provider Fraud: Provider practices that are inconsistent with sound fiscal, business or
medical practices, and result in unnecessary cost to the program, or in reimbursement for
services that are not medically necessary or that fail to meet professionally recognized
standards for health care. It also includes recipient practices that result in unnecessary
cost to the program.

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005: The False Claims Act
On February 8, 2006, the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 (DRA) was signed into law. The

DRA is a bill designed to reduce federal spending on entittement programs over five
years. The DRA requires that any entity that receives or makes annual Medicaid
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payments of a least $5 million establish written policies for its employees, management,
contractors and agents regarding the False Claims Act (the “FCA”).

The FCA allows private persons to bring a civil action against those who knowingly
submit false claims. If there is a recovery in the case brought under the FCA, the person
bringing suit may receive a percentage of the recovered funds.

For the party found responsible for the false claim, the government may seek to exclude
them from future participation in federal healthcare programs or impose additional
obligations against the individual.

For more information about the False Claims Act go to the Tax Payers Against
Fraud, The False Claims Web site.

DentaQuest is contractually obligated to report suspected fraud, waste or abuse by
Beneficiaries and Participating Dental Providers of the HFS Dental Program.

To report suspected fraud, waste or abuse of the HFS Dental Program call:

The lllinois Office of Inspector General at
1.888.814.4646
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9.00

lllinois Dental Provider Enroliment Process

DentaQuest does not credential Providers for enroliment in the HFS Dental Program, but all
Providers must be registered at DentaQuest in order to submit claims for payment. All Providers
must enroll for participation with the State of lllinois, Department of Healthcare and Family
Service’s Provider Participation Unit before registering at DentaQuest.

Provider enrollment application forms are available on DentaQuest’s Web site.

To assist Providers in the enrollment process, you may contact the following in lllinois:

Regional Director of Provider Relations Provider Relations
Provider Relations - Representative - Northern Representative — Central and
lllinois/ Statewide lllinois Southern lllinois
Colleen Batty Nick Barnette Jennifer Straub
Phone: 1-630-790-5008 Phone: 1-800-710-2629 Phone: 1-855-451-8814

Prior to submitting completed Provider applications to the HFS Provider Participation Unit, contact
one of the above individuals to ensure that the forms are complete and correct. The application
requirements set forth by HFS are specific and stringent — taking the time to contact a Provider
Relations Representative ensures that the forms are correct and saves time in the long run.

9.01 Existing Providers
Location Change or Addition — Payee (Billing Address) Unchanged

If the Provider changes locations or adds an additional office location, but the billing
address (where checks are mailed) remains unchanged, the Provider must submit
notification of the change or addition to DentaQuest. The State of lllinois does not
require notification, since the Payee (Tax ID and address) remains unchanged.
DentaQuest forwards the notification to the HFS Provider Participation Unit as a courtesy,
and it is placed in the Provider’s file.

Location Change or Addition — Payee (Billing Address) Change or Addition

If the existing Provider changes locations or adds an additional office location and/or
changes the billing address and Tax ID, the HFS Provider Participation Unit must process
these changes or additions. Only after the changes or additions are processed by the
HFS Provider Participation Unit can DentaQuest enter the changes in its system.

To avoid mistakes and to expedite the process, contact one of DentaQuest's lllinois
Provider Relations Representatives (listed above) to initiate payee changes or additions.

9.02 Provider Referral Profile

DentaQuest does not publish a list of participating Providers. As of 2010, the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services does publish a list of providers enrolled in the
HFS Dental Program on the Insure Kids Now Web Site. On the Insure Kids Now Web
Site it is specified, for each provider, whether or not he or she is accepting new patients.
This Web site is updated on a monthly basis. Providers are responsible for keeping their
information current.

Beneficiaries receive provider referrals by calling DentaQuest’'s Customer Service toll-
free at 1.888.286.2447 or Beneficiaries can access the Provider referral system on the
DentaQuest Web site. The referral system works in the following way: Once enrolled, a
Provider is added to DentaQuest's GeoAccess Referral Program, which assists a
Beneficiary in locating a participating Provider close to his or her home address. Unless
notification is received instructing otherwise, a newly enrolled Provider’s status is entered
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9.03

as “Active, Accepting New Patients.” DentaQuest's referral system only refers a
Beneficiary to a Provider if that Provider is entered as “Active, Accepting New Patients”
and if that Beneficiary or referral meets certain criteria which the Provider may specify to
DentaQuest. Providers can limit their practices to certain age groups, to certain
disabilities, and/or to Beneficiaries requiring specified dental services. In addition,
Providers can limit their practices to referrals from a certain provider or from a specified
geographic area.

A provider may change his or her referral status with a simple call to DentaQuest’s
Provider Relations Department at 1.888.875.7482. There is no limit to how often a
provider may change his or her referral status

To make referral status changes call:

DentaQuest’s Provider Relations Department at 1.888.281.2076.
Provider Re-enrollment Process
If a provider has not submitted claims in the past 18 months

DentaQuest continually monitors Provider claims submission in conjunction with the State
of lllinois’ Provider Participation guidelines. A systematic report is generated to determine
if a Provider has submitted claims within the last 18 months. If a Provider has not
submitted claims, HFS’ Provider Participation Unit flags the provider for termination. The
following steps are taken to ensure that no Providers are terminated erroneously:

o A report of affected Providers and locations is generated and researched;

e Claims activity is monitored and cross checked between State and DentaQuest
systems;

e Provider outreach is initiated to determine if the provider still wishes to
participate; and

e The HFS Provider Participation Unit is notified which Providers can be safely
terminated and which should remain in the system with active status.

If HFS’ Provider Participation Unit initiates a need for updated enrollment forms

HFS’ Provider Participation Unit (PPU) initiates a re-enrollment effort on an annual basis.
The goal is to refresh each participating Provider's enroliment forms every 5 years. A
letter is sent from HFS’ Provider Participation Unit during the year explaining the process
and requesting that all forms enclosed with the letter are returned to the HFS Provider
Participation Unit within a specified time frame. As part of the process two follow-up
letters are mailed by PPU to assure that any Provider who wishes to continue his or her
participation in the HFS Dental Program (All Kids) has an opportunity to submit the
required documentation. If the Provider fails to do so, his/her participation is terminated.

To ensure that Providers interested in continuing participation in the HFS Dental Program
are identified, and that those selected for re-enrollment receive support and assistance in
completing the re-enrollment process, DentaQuest completes an extensive Provider
outreach project consisting of outbound calls and mailers. The goal of the outreach is to
provide education about re-enrollment and determine the following:

e Did the Provider receive the re-enroliment materials from HFS (the State)?

e |Ifyes, have they been completed and sent back to HFS?

e If no, does the Provider need a new packet of enrollment materials?
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**** |f the Provider wishes to continue participation with the HFS Dental Program, all forms
must be returned to the HFS Provider Participation Unit (PPU), not DentaQuest. Re-

enrollment forms must be completed for each practice location. Providers should keep
copies for their records.

*** |mportant *** If the enrollment materials are not completed and returned by July 1%,
the Provider is terminated and claims will be rejected.
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10.00 The Patient Record
The following criteria and requirements for the dental patient record apply to both paper and
electronic records. Patient records must be kept for a minimum of 10 years, and records
pertaining to the most recent 12 months must be available on-site.

A. Organization
1. The record must have areas for documentation of the following information:

Registration data including a complete health history

Medical alert predominantly displayed

Initial examination data

Radiographs

Periodontal and Occlusal status

Treatment plan/Alternative treatment plan

Progress notes to include diagnosis, preventive services, treatment
rendered, and medical/dental consultations

h. Miscellaneous items (correspondence, referrals, and clinical laboratory
reports)

@ oo oTw

2. The design of the record must provide the capability for periodic update, without the loss
of documentation of the previous status, of the following information:

Health history

Medical alert
Examination/Recall data
Periodontal status
Treatment plan

Papow

3. The design of the record must ensure that all permanent components of the record are
attached or secured within the record.

4. The design of the record must ensure that all components must be readily identified to
the patient (i.e., patient name, or identification number on each page).

5. The organization of the record system must require that individual records be assigned to
each patient.

B. Content — The patient record should be organized in such a fashion to contain the following:

1. Adequate documentation of registration information, which requires entry of these items:

a. Patient’s first and last name
b. Date of birth

c. Sex

d. Address

e.

Telephone number
2. Name and telephone number of the person to contact in case of emergency.
3. An adequate health history that documents:

a. Current medical treatment

b. Significant past ilinesses
c. Current medications
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Drug allergies

Hematologic disorders

Cardiovascular disorders

Respiratory disorders

Endocrine disorders

Communicable diseases

Neurologic disorders

Signature and date by patient

Signature and date by reviewing dentist

History of alcohol and tobacco usage including smokeless tobacco

4. An adequate update of health history at subsequent recall examinations, which
documents a minimum of:

Papow

Significant changes in health status
Current medical treatment

Current medications

Dental problems/concerns

Signature and date by reviewing dentist

5. A conspicuously placed medical alert that documents highly significant terms from health
history. These items may include:

a.
b.

C.

d.
e.

Health problems, which contraindicate certain types of dental treatment
Health problems that require precautions or pre-medication prior to dental
treatment

Current medications that may contraindicate the use of certain types of drugs
or dental treatment

Drug sensitivities

Infectious diseases that may endanger personnel or other patients

6. Adequate documentation of the initial clinical examination, which is signed and dated by
the rendering provider, and describes:

~0oo0ow

Blood pressure (Recommended)
Head/neck examination

Soft tissue examination
Periodontal assessment
Occlusal classification

Dentition charting

7. Adequate documentation of the patient's status at subsequent Periodic/Recall
examinations, which is signed and dated by the rendering provider, and describes
changes/new findings in these items:

®ooow

Blood pressure (Recommended)
Head/neck examination

Soft tissue examination
Periodontal assessment
Dentition charting

8. Radiographs, which are:

a.
b.
c.
d.

Identified by patient name

Dated

Designated by patient’s left and right side
Mounted (if intraoral films)
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9. An indication of the patient’s clinical problems/diagnosis

10. Adequate documentation of the treatment plan (including any alternate treatment options)
that specifically describes all the services planned for the patient by entry of these items:

a. Procedure
b. Localization (area of mouth, tooth number, surface)

11. Adequate documentation of the periodontal status, if necessary, which is signed and
dated by the rendering provider, and describes:

Periodontal pocket depth
Furcation involvement
Mobility

Recession

Adequacy of attached gingiva
Missing teeth

~0o0oTp

12. Adequate documentation of the patient’s oral hygiene status and preventive efforts, which
documents:

Gingival status

Amount of plaque

Amount of calculus

Education provided to the patient
Patient receptiveness/compliance
Recall interval

Date

@ e o0oTw

13. Adequate documentation of medical and dental consultations within and outside the
practice, which describes:

a. Provider to whom consultation is directed
b. Information/services requested
c. Consultant’s response

14. Adequate documentation of treatment rendered which verifies the claims submitted,
identifying:

Date of service/procedure

Description of service, procedure and observation

Type and dosage of anesthetics and medications given or prescribed
Localization of procedure/observation (tooth #, quadrant etc.)
Signature of the Provider who rendered the service

Pooow

15. Adequate documentation of the specialty care performed by another dentist that includes:

a. Patient examination
b. Treatment plan
c. Treatment status
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C. Compliance

1.

2.

The patient record has one explicitly defined format that is currently in use.
There is consistent use of each component of the patient record by all staff.

The components of the record that are required for complete documentation of each patient’s
status and care are present.

. Entries in the records are legible.

. Entries of symbols and abbreviations in the records are uniform, easily interpreted and are

commonly understood in the practice.

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC September 1, 2011
Current Dental Terminology © 2011 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved.



DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC 36

11.00 Quality Improvement Program

DentaQuest currently administers a Quality Improvement Program modeled after National
Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) standards. The NCQA standards are adhered to
because these standards apply to best practices in the dental service delivery system. The
Quality Improvement Program includes:

Beneficiary Satisfaction Surveys

Provider Satisfaction Surveys

Complaint Monitoring and Trending

Peer Review Process

Utilization Management and Practice Patterns
Quarterly Quality Indicator Tracking

A copy of DentaQuest’s Quality Improvement Program is available upon request by e-mailing
DentaQuest’s Customer Service Department or calling 1.888.281.2076.

In establishing criteria for quality dental care and making these characteristics of quality care the
standard for review, two types of criteria are involved in developing standards. One type of
criteria is explicit in nature and is delineated in the written form of Beneficiary treatment protocol
and utilization guidelines. The second type of criteria is implicit in nature and based on health
care procedures and practices which are “commonly understood” to be acceptable and consistent
with the provision of good quality care:

o Comparing the care that has actually been rendered with the criteria.

e Making a peer judgment on quality based on the results of the comparison.
As stated previously, Quality Assurance goes beyond measurement and involves the
implementation of any necessary changes to maintain and improve the quality of care being

delivered including:

e Acting on the result of the evaluation by taking corrective action on any
deficiencies noted.

e Assuring that the actions have favorable impact by raising the standards for
the dental care delivered.

The purpose of the Quality Improvement Program is to evaluate the quality of dental care being
delivered to HFS Beneficiaries and to focus on continuous quality improvement. The goals of the
program are to:

e Support the delivery of the highest quality of dental care by the participating
dental offices; the primary objective is the Beneficiary’s health and welfare.

e |dentify any areas of the dental practice that need improvement.

e Provide ongoing feedback to the participating dentists and auxiliary staff.

¢ Analyze statistical data to assure efficient utilization.
The Quality Improvement Program will utilize accepted standards, guidelines and protocols which
have been developed by the federal government, American Academy of Dental Group Practice,

the American Dental Association, the American Academy of Pediatric Dentistry, various State
Dental Associations and specialty groups.

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC September 1, 2011
Current Dental Terminology © 2011 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved.



DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC 37

12.00 All Kids School-Based Dental Program

The HFS Dental Program allows out-of-office delivery of preventive dental services in a school
setting to children ages 0—18. This program is called the All Kids School-Based Dental Program.

Recognizing the unique qualities of the All Kids School-Based Dental Program, specific protocols
have been developed to assist School-Based Dental Program Providers.

12.01 Participation Guidelines and Forms
Providers who wish to participate as an All Kids School-Based Dental Program Provider
must meet the following requirements. Providers who do not adhere to the requirements

for participation are not eligible for reimbursement.

1. All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must be enrolled as a
participating Provider in the HFS Dental Program.

The process for provider enrollment is outlined in Section 9.00.

2. All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must be able to render
the full scope of preventive school-based services for an out-of-office
setting:

) D0120 - Periodic Oral Examination
o D1120 - Prophylaxis — Child
. D1203 - Topical Application of Fluoride (excluding prophylaxis) — Child
. D1206 - Topical Application of Fluoride Varnish
o D1351 - Sealant — Per Tooth
3. All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must register as an

All Kids School-Based Dental Program Provider annually. (Attachment S)

Each entity (corporation, partnership, etc.) must register all Providers rendering
services for the entity. If a Provider renders services for more than one entity,
he/she must be registered under each entity separately.

4, All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must create and maintain
a Google Events Calendar. (Attachment T)

Each entity must create a Google Event Calendar and provide the user name
and password to the DentaQuest Outreach Coordinator. The Google Event
Calendar must be populated with at least the first 30 days of school-based
events before the All Kids School-Based Dental Program registration is
approved.

The Google Event Calendar must be current and reflect any additions or changes
made to the Provider’s schedule.

5. All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must complete an lllinois
Department of Public Health (IDPH) Proof of School Exam Form for every
child seen. (Attachment W)

A copy of this form can be found on the IDPH Web site.

The completed IDPH Proof of School Exam Forms should be forwarded to the
school staff member (secretary, principal, school nurse, counselor, etc.)
coordinating the All Kids School-Based Dental Program services. The completed
forms remain at the school.
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** Office-based providers who complete a school exam on a Beneficiary must
complete the school exam form free of charge, if requested by the parent or
guardian, within six (6) months of the oral examination.

6. All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must complete a School
Exam Follow-Up Form (to be sent home with the student) for every child
seen. (Attachment V)

This form shall be completed by the Provider and given to school personnel to
communicate with the Beneficiary’s parent/guardian regarding the student’s oral
health and the need for follow-up care.

The form must provide the Beneficiary’s Oral Health Score and the appropriate
Referral Plan to provide restorative follow-up care to the Beneficiary (if follow-up
care is required).

7. All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must complete a Referral
Plan for each location where services are provided. (Attachment U)

Each entity is responsible for selecting, implementing and providing a referral
plan for each location.

8. All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must complete and
submit an Oral Health Score Form listing the Beneficiaries seen at every
school-based event to HFS. (Attachment X)

To obtain the required Microsoft Excel form electronically, as well as the
password required for this password-protected document, please contact the
HFS Dental Program coordinator at 1.217.557.5438. HFS will email you the
required form.

This form must include each Beneficiary’s Oral Health Score, as assigned on the
School Exam Follow-Up Form.

The password-protected Oral Health Score Form must be submitted
electronically to hfs.dental@illinois.gov. within 30 days after the event.

9. All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must complete and
maintain a dental record for each Beneficiary receiving school-based
services. This record must include relevant components of the Patient
Record, as outlined in Section 10.00. (Attachment Z)

The All Kids School-Based Dental Provider is responsible for ensuring HIPAA
compliant record retention. The location of record retention storage must be
provided at the request of HFS.

The requirements of record retention are outlined in Section 2.00.

10. All Kids School-Based Dental Program Providers must obtain a signed
Consent Form from each Beneficiary prior to providing services.
(Attachment Y)

The Consent Form must provide information regarding each of the school-based
preventive services and must be signed and dated by the Beneficiary’s
parent/guardian.
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12.02

12.03

12.04

An additional consent form must be utilized for those Providers who perform
mobile restorative care to children in the All Kids School-Based Dental Program.
A sample Consent Form for restorative treatment will not be provided by
DentaQuest or HFS.

In accordance with HFS policy, signed Consent Forms are valid for 365 days
from the date of parent/guardian signature.

All Kids School-Based Dental Program Site Visits

On behalf of HFS, the lllinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) performs periodic site
visits to providers enrolled as an All Kids School-Based Dental Program Provider.

Place of Service (POS) Definition

School-based services coded as a POS of school are limited to the five (5) preventive
codes.

D0120- Periodic Oral Examination

D1120- Prophylaxis — Child

D1203- Topical Application of Fluoride (excluding prophylaxis) — Child
D1206- Topical Application of Fluoride Varnish

D1351- Sealant — Per Tooth

Designating a POS on a Claim

When filing a claim for preventive services performed out-of-office, designate the place
of service as follows:

e For paper claims, mark the ‘other’ box in the place of service field, #38 and, write
“school” in the remarks field, #35.

e For electronic claims, in the place of service field, type 03 for school, or 15 for
other.

When filing a claim for restorative services performed out-of-office, designate the place
of service as follows:

e For paper claims, mark the ECF or Other (If other Note Mobile in remark Box
#35) box in the place of service field, #38 and, if applicable, put the name of the
location where services were performed in the remarks field of #35.

e For electronic claims, in the places of service field, choose the appropriate
POS from the drop down menu.

If claims for services, other than the five (5) preventive services are submitted with
a POS of school all services on the claim are denied.
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13.00 Clinical Criteria

The criteria outlined in DentaQuest’'s Dental Office Reference Manual are based around
procedure codes as defined in the American Dental Association’s Code Manuals.
Documentation requests for information regarding treatment using these codes are determined by
generally accepted dental standards for authorization, such as radiographs, periodontal charting,
treatment plans, or descriptive narratives.

These criteria were formulated from information gathered from practicing dentists, dental schools,
ADA clinical articles and guidelines, insurance companies, as well as other dental related
organizations. These criteria and policies must meet and satisfy specific State requirements as
well. They are designed as guidelines for authorization and payment decisions and are not
intended to be all-inclusive or absolute. Additional narrative information is appreciated when
there may be a special situation.

DentaQuest hopes that the enclosed criteria will provide a better understanding of the decision-
making process for reviews. DentaQuest also recognizes that “local community standards of
care” may vary from region to region and DentaQuest will continue its goal of incorporating
generally accepted criteria that will be consistent with both the concept of local community
standards and the current ADA concept of national community standards. Your feedback and
input regarding the constant evolution of these criteria is both essential and welcome.
DentaQuest shares your commitment and belief to provide quality care to Beneficiaries and
appreciates your participation in the program.

Please remember these are generalized criteria. Services described may not be covered in your
particular program. In addition, there may be additional program specific criteria regarding
treatment. Therefore it is essential you review the Benefits Covered Section before providing any
treatment.

13.01 Criteria for Dental Extractions — Children under age 21 and Adults Age 21 and Older

Not all procedures require authorization.

Documentation needed for procedures requiring authorization:

Appropriate radiographs should be submitted for authorization review, such as bitewings,
periapicals or panorex.

Treatment rendered under emergency conditions, when authorization is not possible,
requires that appropriate radiographs be submitted with the claim for review for payment.

Narrative demonstrating medical necessity may be needed.

Criteria

. The removal of primary teeth whose exfoliation is imminent does not meet
criteria.
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13.02 Criteria for Cast Crowns — Children under age 21, For Adults age 21 and older,
limited to facial front teeth only

Documentation needed for authorization of procedure:

. Appropriate radiographs should be submitted for authorization review, such as
bitewings, periapicals or panorex.

. Treatment rendered without necessary authorization will still require that
sufficient and appropriate radiographs be submitted with the claim for review for
payment.

Criteria
. In general, criteria for crowns will be met only for permanent teeth needing multi-

surface restorations where other restorative materials have a poor prognosis.

. Permanent molar teeth must have pathologic destruction to the tooth by caries or
trauma, and should involve four or more surfaces and two or more cusps.

. Permanent bicuspid teeth must have pathologic destruction to the tooth by caries
or trauma, and should involve three or more surfaces and at least one cusp.

. Permanent anterior teeth must have pathologic destruction to the tooth by caries

or trauma, and must involve four or more surfaces and at least 50% of the incisal
edge.

A request for a crown following root canal therapy must meet the following criteria:

. Request should include a dated post-endodontic radiograph.

. Tooth should be filled sufficiently close to the radiological apex to ensure that an
apical seal is achieved, unless there is a curvature or calcification of the canal
that limits the ability to fill the canal to the apex.

. The filling must be properly condensed/obturated. Filling material does not
extend excessively beyond the apex.

. The fee for crowns includes the temporary crown that is placed on the prepared
tooth and worn while the permanent crown is being fabricated for permanent
anterior teeth.

. Crowns on permanent teeth are expected to last, at a minimum, five years.

Authorizations for crowns will not meet criteria if:

. A lesser means of restoration is possible.

. Tooth has subosseous and/or furcation decay.

. Tooth has advanced periodontal disease.

. Tooth is a primary tooth.

. Crowns are being planned to alter vertical dimension.
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13.03 Criteria

for Endodontics

Not all procedures require authorization.

Documentation needed for procedures requiring authorization:

Criteria

Sufficient and appropriate radiographs such as a pre-operative radiograph of the
tooth to be treated such as bitewings, periapicals or panorex. A dated post-
operative radiograph must be submitted for review for payment.

Treatment rendered under emergency conditions, when authorization is not
possible, will still require that appropriate radiographs such as a pre-operative
radiograph and dated post-operative radiograph of the tooth treated with the
claim for retrospective review for payment. In cases where pathology is not
apparent, a written narrative justifying treatment is required.

Root canal therapy is performed in order to maintain teeth that have been damaged

through

trauma or carious exposure.

Root canal therapy must meet the following criteria:

The canal obturation should be sufficiently close to the radiological apex to
ensure that an apical seal is achieved, unless there is a curvature or calcification
of the canal that limits the dentist’s ability to fill the canal to the apex.

Fill must be properly condensed/obturated. Filling material does not extend
excessively beyond the apex.

Payment for root canal therapy will not be made if any of the following criteria are met:

Gross periapical or periodontal pathosis is demonstrated radiographically (decay
subcrestal or to the furcation, deeming the tooth non-restorable).

The general oral condition does not justify root canal therapy due to loss of arch
integrity.

Tooth does not demonstrate 50% bone support.
Root canal therapy is in anticipation of placement of an overdenture.

A filling material not accepted by the Federal Food and Drug Administration (e.g.
Sargenti filling material) is used.

Other Considerations

Root canal therapy for permanent teeth includes diagnosis, extirpation of the
pulp, shaping and enlarging the canals, temporary fillings, filling and obliteration
of root canal(s), and progress radiographs, including a root canal fill radiograph.

In cases where the root canal filling does not meet DentaQuest’s treatment
standards, DentaQuest can require the procedure to be redone at no additional
cost. Any reimbursement already made for an inadequate service may be
recouped after DentaQuest reviews the circumstances.
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13.04

Criteria for Stainless Steel Crowns

In most cases, authorization is not required. Where authorization is required, the
following criteria apply:

Documentation needed for authorization of procedure:

. Appropriate radiographs should be submitted for authorization review, such as

bitewings, periapicals or panorex.

. Treatment rendered under emergency conditions, when authorization is not
possible, will still require that appropriate radiographs to be submitted with the

claim for review for payment.

. Narrative demonstrating medical necessity if radiographs are not available.

Criteria

. In general, criteria for stainless steel crowns will be met only for teeth needing
multi-surface restorations where amalgams and other materials have a poor
prognosis.

. Permanent molar teeth must have pathologic destruction to the tooth by caries or

trauma, and should involve four or more surfaces and two or more cusps.

. Permanent bicuspid teeth must have pathologic destruction to the tooth by caries

or trauma, and should involve three or more surfaces and at least one cusp.

. Permanent anterior teeth must have pathologic destruction to the tooth by caries
or trauma, and should involve four or more surfaces and at least 50% of the
incisal edge.

. Primary molars must have pathologic destruction to the tooth by caries or

trauma, and should involve two or more surfaces or substantial occlusal decay

resulting in an enamel shell.

An authorization for a crown on a permanent tooth following root canal therapy must

meet the following criteria:

. Request should include a dated post-endodontic radiograph.

. Tooth should be filled sufficiently close to the radiological apex to ensure that an
apical seal is achieved, unless there is a curvature or calcification of the canal

that limits the dentist’s ability to fill the canal to the apex.

. The filling must be properly condensed/obturated. Filling material does not

extend excessively beyond the apex.

. The permanent tooth must be at least 50% supported in bone.
) Stainless steel crowns on permanent teeth are expected to last, at a minimum,
five years.

Authorization and treatment using stainless steel crowns will not meet criteria if:

. A lesser means of restoration is possible.
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. Tooth has subosseous and/or furcation caries.

. Tooth has advanced periodontal disease.

. Tooth is a primary tooth with exfoliation imminent.

. Crowns are being planned to alter vertical dimension.

13.05 Criteria for Operating Room (OR) Cases

Criteria

. Young children and\or patients with special needs requiring extensive operative
procedures such as multiple restorations, treatment of multiple abscesses, and/or
oral surgical procedures if authorization documentation indicates that in-office
treatment is not appropriate and hospitalization is not solely based upon
reducing, avoiding or controlling apprehension, or upon Provider or Beneficiary
convenience.

. Patients requiring extensive dental procedures and classified as American
Society of Anesthesiologists (ASA) class Il and ASA class IV (Class Il — patients
with uncontrolled disease or significant systemic disease; for recent MI, recent
stroke, new chest pain, etc. Class IV — patient with severe systemic disease that
is a constant threat to life).

) Medically compromised patients whose medical history indicates that the
monitoring of vital signs or the availability of resuscitative equipment is necessary
during extensive dental procedures.

. Patients requiring extensive dental procedures with a medical history of
uncontrolled bleeding, severe cerebral palsy, developmental or other medical
condition that renders in-office treatment not medically appropriate.

. Patients requiring extensive dental procedures who have documentation of
psychosomatic disorders that require special treatment.

. Cognitively disabled individuals requiring extensive dental procedures whose
prior history indicates hospitalization is appropriate.

13.06 Criteria for Removable Prosthodontics (Full Dentures for Adults & Children and
Partial Dentures for Children only)

Documentation needed for authorization of procedure:

. Appropriate radiographs must be submitted for authorization review, such as
bitewings, periapicals or panorex.

) Treatment rendered without necessary authorization will still require appropriate
radiographs to be submitted with the claim for review for payment.

. Within the first six months following insertion of a new prosthesis, any necessary
adjustments, relines, and/or rebases are considered part of the insertion process
and are the responsibility of the provider.
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Criteria

Prosthetic services are intended to restore oral form and function due to premature loss
of permanent teeth that would result in significant occlusal dysfunction.

A denture is determined to be an initial placement if the patient has never worn a
prosthesis. This does not refer to just the time a patient has been receiving
treatment from a certain Provider.

Partial dentures are covered only for recipients with good oral health and
hygiene, good periodontal health (AAP Type | or 1), and a favorable prognosis
where continuous deterioration is not expected.

Abutments must be at least 50% supported in bone.

As part of any removable prosthetic service, dentists are expected to instruct the
patient in the proper care of the prosthesis.

In general, if there is a pre-existing removable prosthesis (includes partial and full
dentures), it must be at least five years old and unserviceable to qualify for
replacement.

Dentures are only appropriate for patients who can reasonably be expected to
coordinate use of prosthesis (i.e. not for those who are comatose or severely
handicapped).

Authorizations for Removable prosthesis will not meet criteria:

If there is a pre-existing prosthesis which is not at least five years old and
unserviceable.

If good oral health and hygiene, good periodontal health, and a favorable
prognosis are not present.

If there are untreated cavities or active periodontal disease in the abutment teeth.
If abutment teeth are less than 50% supported in bone.

If the recipient cannot accommodate and properly maintain the prosthesis (i.e..
Gag reflex, potential for swallowing the prosthesis, severely handicapped).

If the recipient has a history or an inability to wear a prosthesis due to
psychological or physiological reasons.

If a partial denture, less than five years old, is converted to a temporary or
permanent complete denture.

If extensive repairs are performed on marginally functional partial dentures, or
when a new partial denture would be better for the health of the recipient.
However, adding teeth and/or a clasp to a partial denture is a covered benéefit if
the addition makes the denture functional criteria.

If there is a pre-existing prosthesis, it must be at least five years old and
unserviceable to qualify for replacement.

Adjustments, repairs and relines are allowed when there are extenuating
circumstances, and/or medical necessity.
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. The use of Preformed Dentures with teeth already mounted (that is, teeth set in
acrylic before the initial impression) cannot be used for the fabrication of a new
denture.

. All prosthetic appliances shall be inserted in the mouth before a claim is

submitted for payment.

) When billing for partial and complete dentures, dentists must list the date that the
dentures or partials were inserted as the date of service. Recipients must be
eligible on that date in order for the denture service to be covered.

13.07 Criteria for the Determination of a Non-Restorable Tooth

In the application of clinical criteria for benefit determination, dental consultants must

consider the overall dental health. A tooth that is determined to be non-restorable may

be subject to an alternative treatment plan.

A tooth may be deemed non-restorable if one or more of the following criteria are

present:

. The tooth presents with greater than a 75% loss of the clinical crown.

. The tooth has less than 50% bone support.

o The tooth has subosseous and/or furcation caries.

. The tooth is a primary tooth with exfoliation imminent.

. The tooth apex is surrounded by severe pathologic destruction of the bone.

. The overall dental condition (i.e. periodontal) of the patient is such that an

alternative treatment plan would be better suited to meet the patient’s needs.
13.08 Criteria for General Anesthesia and Intravenous (IV) Sedation

Documentation needed for authorization of procedure:

. Treatment plan (authorized if necessary).
. Narrative describing medical necessity for General Anesthesia or IV Sedation.
. Treatment rendered under emergency conditions, when authorization is not

possible, will still require submission of treatment plan and narrative of medical
necessity with the claim for review for payment.

Criteria

Requests for general anesthesia or IV sedation are reviewed on a case by case basis.
Acceptable conditions include, but are not limited to, one or more of the following:

. Documented local anesthesia toxicity.
o Severe cognitive impairment or developmental disability.
o Severe physical disability.
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13.09

) Uncontrolled management problem.

. Extensive or complicated surgical procedures.
. Failure of local anesthesia.

) Documented medical complications.

. Acute infections.

Criteria for Periodontal Treatment — Children up to age 21 only

All procedures require authorization.
Documentation needed for authorization of any periodontal procedures:

. Radiographs — periapicals or bitewings preferred.
. Complete periodontal charting with AAP Case Type.

A narrative of medical necessity may be required if the submitted documentation does
not support the need for the requested treatment.

Periodontal scaling and root planing -D4341/4342), per quadrant involves instrumentation
of the crown and root surfaces of the teeth to remove plaque and calculus from these
surfaces. It is indicated for patients with periodontal disease and is therapeutic, not
prophylactic in nature. Root planing is the definitive procedure designed for the removal
of cementum and dentin that is rough, and/or permeated by calculus or contaminated
with toxins or microorganisms. Some soft tissue removal occurs. This procedure may be
used as a definitive treatment in some stages of periodontal disease and as a part of pre-
surgical procedures in others.

It is anticipated that this procedure would be requested in cases of severe periodontal
conditions (i.e. late Type Il, lll, IV periodontitis) where definitive comprehensive root
planing requiring local/regional block anesthesia and several appointments would be
indicated.

From the American Academy of Periodontology (AAP) Policy on Scaling and Root
Planing:

“Periodontal scaling is a treatment procedure involving instrumentation of the crown and
root surfaces of the teeth to remove plaque, calculus, and stains from these surfaces. It
is performed on patients with periodontal disease and is therapeutic, not prophylactic, in
nature. Periodontal scaling may precede root planing, which is the definitive, meticulous
treatment procedure to remove cementum and/or dentin that is rough and may be
permeated by calculus, or contaminated with toxins or microorganisms. Periodontal
scaling and root planing are arduous and time consuming. They may need to be
repeated and may require local anesthetic.”

Criteria
. Periodontal charting indicating abnormal pocket depths in multiple sites.
. Additionally at least one of the following must be present:

1) Radiographic evidence of root surface calculus.
2) Radiographic evidence of noticeable loss of bone support.
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13.10

Other periodontal procedures will be reviewed for medical necessity and
appropriateness of care according to the ADA definitions of code terminology.

Criteria for Medical Immobilization Including Papoose Boards

Written informed consent from a legal guardian must be obtained and documented in the
patient record prior to medical immobilization.

The patient’s record must include:

Written consent;

Type of immobilization used;

Indication for immobilization;

Duration of application.

Indication of whether a lesser means of restraint will be possible at the next visit.

Indications

Patient who requires immediate diagnosis and/or treatment and cannot cooperate
due to lack of maturity;

Patient who requires immediate diagnosis and/or treatment and cannot cooperate
due to a mental or physical disability;

When the safety of the patient and/or practitioner would be at risk without the
protective use of immobilization.

Contraindications

Use of this method must not be used:

With cooperative patients;

On patients who, due to their medical or systemic condition cannot be immobilized
safely;

As punishment; or

For the convenience of the dentist and/or dental staff.

Without a prior attempt to manage the patient without the use of immobilization.

Goals of Behavior Management

Establish communication

Alleviate fear and anxiety;

Deliver quality dental care

Build a trusting relationship between the dentist and the child and parent; and
Promote the child’s positive attitude towards oral/dental health.

Routine use of restraining devices to immobilize young children in order to complete
their routine dental care is not acceptable practice and violates the standard of care.

Dentists without formal training in medical immobilization must not restrain children
during treatment.

General dentists without training in immobilization should consider referring to dental
specialties those patients who they consider to be candidates for immobilization.

Dental auxiliaries must only use medical immobilization devices to immobilize
children with direct supervision of a general dentist.
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13.11 Criteria for Orthodontic Services — Children up to age 21 only
Documentation

Previously DentaQuest required plaster models, in addition to other required
documentation such as x-rays, to review the necessity of the request for orthodontic
treatment. DentaQuest now accepts a complete series of intra-oral photos instead of the
plaster models. All other required documentation, including panoramic and
cepholometric films, tracings, score sheets, and narratives, must be submitted with the
photos. This change was made to reduce postage costs for providers, increase the
speed with which records are returned, and eliminate the possibility of models being
damaged in shipment. If your office is unable to submit intra-oral photos, plaster models
are still accepted.

The photos must be of good clinical quality and should include:

Facial photographs (right and left profiles in addition to a straight-on facial view)
Frontal view, in occlusion, straight-on view

Frontal view, in occlusion, from a low angle

Right buccal view, in occlusion

Left buccal view, in occlusion

Maxillary Occlusal view

Mandibular Occlusal view

In addition to the photos, requests for orthodontic treatment must include overjet and any
other pertinent measurements. All other currently required documentation, including
panoramic and cepholometric x-rays, tracings, narratives, and scoring forms will continue
to be required for review.

If your office currently submits digital models through OrthoCad these are still accepted
and no change needs to be made regarding the submission of models.

In addition to the photographs and plaster models or digital models, authorization for
orthodontic services requires a claim form listing the requested services, the Orthodontic
Criteria Index Form (Attachment G), and any other documentation that supports medical
necessity.

Criteria

e All comprehensive orthodontic services require prior authorization by one of
DentaQuest’s Dental Consultants.

e An orthodontic patient should present with a fully erupted set of permanent teeth. At
least Y2 to % of the clinical crown should be exposed, unless the tooth is impacted or
congenitally missing.

e As of July 1, 2010, HFS Dental Program Beneficiaries are evaluated for orthodontic
coverage using medical necessity/handicapping criteria as the first level review
(Attachment G). If the requested orthodontic treatment meets one of the listed
criteria, DentaQuest approves the request as meeting medically necessary
handicapping criteria.
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¢ If the request does not meet any of the listed criteria on the Orthodontic Criteria Index
Form, DentaQuest will proceed with evaluating the request by applying the Salzmann
Malocclusion Severity Assessment (Attachment H). A patient must score a 42 or
higher to qualify for orthodontic services using the Salzmann Malocclusion Severity
Assessment, if the request does not meet any of the listed criteria on the Orthodontic
Criteria Index Form.
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Attachment A

General Definitions

The following definitions apply to this Dental Office Reference Manual:

A.

“Covered Service” is a dental service or supply that satisfies all of the following criteria:

e provided by an Enrolled Participating Provider to a Beneficiary or by
a licensed volunteer dentist through a not-for-profit clinic to a
Beneficiary;

e authorized by DentaQuest in accordance with the Provider's
Certificate of Coverage; and

e submitted to DentaQuest according to DentaQuest's filing
requirements.

“DentaQuest” shall refer to DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC.

“Enrolled Participating Provider” is a dental professional or facility or other entity that
has entered into a written agreement with HFS through DentaQuest to provide dental
services. Any dentist providing services to Beneficiaries of a HFS Medical Benefits
Program is required to be enrolled with the Department (89 IL Admin Code 140.23). The
provider of service must bill as the treating dentist. The provider of service may elect to
be his/her own payee or identify an alternate payee.

“HFS Dental Program” means dental program administered by HFS for HFS
Beneficiaries. When referring to HFS Beneficiaries under age 21, the HFS Dental
Program is also referred to as the All Kids Dental Program.

“Medically Necessary” means those Covered Services provided by a physician or other
licensed practitioner of the healing arts within the scope of their practice under State law
to prevent disease, disability and other adverse health conditions or their progression, or
prolong life. In order to be Medically Necessary, the service or supply for medical iliness
or injury must be determined by Plan or its designee in its judgment to be a Covered
Service which is required and appropriate in accordance with the law, regulations,
guidelines and accepted standards of medical practice in the community.

“Beneficiary” means any individual who is enrolled in the lllinois Medicaid or HFS
Dental Program.

“HFS” means lllinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services.

“DHS” means lllinois Department of Human Services.

“DCFS” means lllinois Department of Children and Family Services.

“DPH” means lllinois Department of Public Health.

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC September 1, 2011
Current Dental Terminology © 2011 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved.



DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC 52

Attachment B

Healthcare and Family Services Medical Card (Front)

o2 State of lllinois — Healthcare and Family Services
MediPlan Card
' Case ID Number 2 Coverage Period
93 091 00 000000 01-01-2008 Through 01-31-2008
f'{--f-ﬂlll III ||- 3
NGOV [/3) © SAMPLE, JOHNNY
VIO [[2 123 ANY STREET
/iy JUN YOURTOWN, IL 60000-0001
[
5 QMB ONLY
HFS 469 (R-2-06) IL47 80234
FamiyCare  More All Kids Information
s Call 1-877-805-5312
= - Moms 1-866-255-5437
w=—- Healthcare Programs for Families & Bable (TTY 1-877-204-1012)
Case 1D Number Coverage Period
06 091 00 000000 01-01-2008  Throuch 01-31-2008
/ M
I., Q{lfiﬂ [y lﬂf‘* | If;\ SAMPLE, JOHNNY
DA MI0II[2) 201's GRAND AVE
AUy SPRINGFIELD, IL 62763-0001
4 No copays for chﬂdrd \ under age 19 or pregnant women. No copays for generic prescriptions,
lab, radiology, emergency or family planning services. Adult copays are $2 for certain types of
medical visits, up to $3 per day for certain types of inpatient hospital stays and $3 for brand
name prescriptions.
5 | MANAGED CARE ENROLLEE(S): Services may require payment authorization
HF5 469KC (R-2-06) IL478-0234
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1 Case ID Number

The case identification number identifies the specific case or family unit in which all Beneficiaries
listed on the card are included. The case identification number may be used by the provider as a
reference when contacting the Department, the local DHS office or the regional DCFS office. This
number is not to be used by the provider on billing documents.

2  Eligibility/Coverage Period

The dates listed in this section are the inclusive beginning and end dates of the coverage period
documented by the card. Coverage for periods before or after the dates on the card can be verified
by contacting DentaQuest’s Provider Relations Department at 1.888.281.2076.

3 Case Name and Address

The case name appears in conjunction with the mailing address. It is the main identifier associated
with the case identification number. The individual whose name appears as the case name is not
eligible for medical services unless the name also is shown in the listing of “eligible persons” on the
back of the card. In instances in which a second individual, a bank, an agency or an institution has
been designated as guardian, protective payee or representative payee, the applicable name and
identifying initials will appear as part of the mailing address.

4 Messages

A variety of explanatory messages may appear in this area. They include such subjects as allowable
co-payments and benefit restrictions for certain programs. See 1.01 for limited benefit programs
relevant to the HFS Dental Program. A list of messages appears below. An explanation of how the
message affects the HFS Dental Program follows each message.

“All Kids Assist, FamilyCare Assist, Moms & Babies

No copays for children under age 19 or pregnant women. No copays for generic prescriptions,
lab, radiology, emergency or family planning services. Adult copays are $2 for certain types of
medical visits, up to $3 per day for certain types of inpatient hospital stays and $3 for brand
name prescriptions. “

This message means that no copayment may be collected for routine preventive and diagnostic
dental services rendered to children, including oral examinations, oral prophylaxis, fluoride

treatments, sealants and X-rays.

“All Kids/FamilyCare Share

Child copays: No copays for immunizations, well-child visits, lab and radiology. $2 for other
medical visits. $2 for generic or $2 for brand name Rx, and $2 for non-emergency use of the
emergency room. Adult copays: $2 for medical visits, $3 for brand-name Rx and up to $3 per
day for hospital stays. No copays for family planning.”

This message means that a $2 copayment may be collected for dental services. However, no
copayments may be charged for routine preventive and diagnostic dental services rendered to
children, including oral examinations, oral prophylaxis, fluoride treatments, sealants and X-rays.

“All Kids/FamilyCare Premium Level 1

Child Copays: No copays for immunizations, well-child visits, lab and radiology. $5 for other
medical visits, $3 for generic or $5 for brand-name Rx, and $25 for non-emergency use of the
emergency room. Adult Copays: $2 for medical visits, $3 for brand-name Rx and up to $3 per
day for hospital stays. No copays for family planning.”
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This message means that a $5 copayment may be collected for dental services. However, no
copayments may be charged for routine preventive and diagnostic dental services rendered to
children, including oral examinations, oral prophylaxis, fluoride treatments, sealants and X-rays.

“FamilyCare Share/Premium

Child copays: No copays for immunizations, well-child visits, lab and radiology. $2 for other
medical visits. $2 for generic or $2 for brand name Rx, and $2 for non-emergency use of the
emergency room. Adult copays: $2 for medical visits, $3 for brand-name Rx and up to $3 per
day for hospital stays. No copays for family planning.”

This message means that a $2 copayment may be collected for dental services. However, no
copayments may be charged for routine preventive and diagnostic dental services rendered to
children, including oral examinations, oral prophylaxis, fluoride treatments, sealants and X-rays.

“All Kids Premium Level <#>

Copays apply for most medical services. There are no copays for immunizations for children and
well-child visits. To obtain copay status, providers may use the MEDI Web site, a REV vendor,
or call 1.800.842.1461, the Automated Voice Response System.”

This message means that a copayment commensurate with the All Kids Premium Level may be
collected for dental services. The copayment amounts assigned to each All Kids Premium Level
are listed in Attachment CC. For example, for “All Kids Premium Level 4", a $20 copayment may
be collected for dental services. However, no copayments may be charged for routine preventive
and diagnostic dental services rendered to children, including oral examinations, oral prophylaxis,
fluoride treatments, sealants and X-rays.

5 Special Limitations

This section includes information regarding the “Recipient Restriction Program”, “QMB Only”, and
other information relevant to the Beneficiary’s eligibility status.
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Healthcare and Family Services Mediplan Card (Back)

01-01-2008 Coverage Period 01-31-2008 Case ID 96 091 00 000000
Through Number:

ADDRESS CHANGED?
B Call 1-877-805-5312

SAMPLE, JOHNNY

123 ANY STREET 1-B66-255-5437

YOURTOWN. 1. 60000-0001 RIGHT AWAY
(TTY 1-877-204-1012)

ONLY THE FOLLOWING PERSONS ARE COVERED:

JOHNNY SAMPLE 3 ID& 000000001 DOB: 01-01-1970 4 5 6
HANE SAMPLE ID& 000000002 DOB: 01-02-1970
JUNIOR  SAMPLE ID&# 000000003 DOB: 01-01-2004
MANAGED CARE HMO: HARMONY HEALTH PLAN OF IL
(B00) 2800-0000

decfeslesfeste st slesteate e slesta b s sle sle ade n e ale sde sl e ale ste sl ale afe sle e ale ade sl e e sle e e oo nda o

TOTAL NUMBER OF COVERED PERSONS: 3
ALL KIDS ASSIST / FAMILYCARE ASSIST / MOMS & BABIES
Please see front of card for Important infermation

Items Repeated from the Front of the Card

The Eligibility/Coverage Period, Case ID Number and Case Name and Address which appear on the
front of the card also appear in the three boxes on the back of the card.

Name of Covered Beneficiaries

The first column in this area shows the name of every covered Beneficiary in the case. The order of
the name is first name, middle initial and last name. The name, exactly as shown on the card, of the
person to whom services were rendered should be entered as the patient name on the provider's
claim.

Recipient Identification Number (RIN)

To the right of each covered person’s name is the unique, nine-digit Recipient Identification Number
for that individual. Each number is valid for only one person. Because this identification number is
used to verify eligibility, it is essential that the provider take extreme care when entering the number
on the billing form. Use of incorrect numbers is a common cause of billing rejections. It is imperative
that the specific number for the patient to whom the medical service was rendered be used on HFS
billing forms and on Medicare billing forms if they are expected to electronically cross over to HFS.

Date of Birth

The individual's complete birth date appears in the next column. Its form is month (two digits), day
(two digits) and year (four digits).
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5 Medicare Coverage

The next column to the right identifies Medicare coverage of the individual. An entry will appear in this
column only if the Beneficiary has Medicare coverage. If the space in this column is blank, it indicates
that neither DHS nor HFS is aware of Medicare eligibility. This does not eliminate the provider's
responsibility to inquire about such coverage. The codes which may appear in this column are listed
below with the type of coverage:

Code Type Of Coverage
Part A Hospital Insurance
Part B Medical Insurance
Part AB Both Of The Above

6 Third Party Liability (TPL)

The last column of each line will identify, by code, known third party resources. Information entered
here will refer to the Department’s record of such resources. The TPL resource code will consist of a
three-digit numeric code that may be prefixed with an alphabetic coverage code. The three-digit
resource code identifies a specific health insurance company or union fund. The alpha coverage
code, if present, indicates the extent of coverage provided by the resource.

Example: A Beneficiary who is insured under a health plan by Aetna Life Insurance Company will
have “001” printed in the TPL column of the MediPlan card. The addition of the prefix “A” (A001)
will indicate the Beneficiary has a “comprehensive” health plan underwritten by Aetna.

For an explanation of the TPL codes which may appear on the MediPlan Card, refer to General
Appendix 9, Third Party Liability Resource Codes, of the Department’s Handbook for Providers of
Medical Services.

The lack of a code in this space means that the Department is not aware of any TPL coverage. It does
not eliminate the provider’s responsibility to inquire about the possibility of such coverage.

7 Managed Care Organization (MCO) information appears for MCO participants below their name.
8 Total Persons

The total number of persons listed in this line should always match the number of individual
Beneficiaries listed above the line.
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Attachment C

The Dental Home Concept

Are you building a Dental Home for your patients?

Effective July 1, 2006, the State of lllinois’ dental coverage for children expanded under the provisions of
the All Kids Program. What was previously known as Medicaid and KidCare was renamed the All Kids
Program.

In dentistry, continuity of care is a critical component in ensuring a patient’s oral health and well-being.
The concept of a Dental Home promotes continuity of care by encouraging dental providers to manage
the preventive, the diagnostic and the restorative dental needs of their pediatric patients.

The Dental Home is a place where a child’s oral health care is delivered in a complete, accessible and
family-centered manner by a licensed dentist. This concept has been successfully employed by primary
care physicians in developing a Medical Home for their patients, and the Dental Home concept mirrors
the Medical Home for primary dental and oral health care. If expanded or specialty dental services are
required, the dentist is not expected to deliver the services, but to coordinate the referral and to monitor
the outcome.

The American Academy of Pediatric Dentistry (AAPD) defines dental home as “inclusive of all aspects of
oral health that result from the interaction of the patient, parents, non-dental professionals, and dental
professionals.” It constitutes the ongoing relationship between the dentist who is the Primary Dental Care
Provider and the patient, which includes comprehensive oral health care, beginning no later than age
one, pursuant to ADA policy.

Provider support is essential to effectively employ the Dental Home concept with All Kids/HFS Dental
Program Beneficiaries. With assistance and support from dental professionals, a system for improving
the overall health of children in the All Kids Program can be achieved.

For additional information regarding the All Kids Program, visit the All Kids Web site.

For additional information regarding the Dental Home Concept, visit the American Academy of Pediatrics
Healthy Smile Healthy Children Web site.

DentaQuest of lllinois, LLC September 1, 2011
Current Dental Terminology © 2011 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved.
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Attachment D

Dental Claim Form and Instructions

ADA. Dental Claim Form

HEADER INFORMATION

1. Type of T (Mark atl
I:] Staterment of Aclual Services
[1epsoritive xix

boxes)

D.—.

for Preauthorization

2. Predetermination/Preauthorization Number

POLICYHOLDER/SUBSCRIBER INFORMATION (For Insurance Company Named in #3)
12. Policyholder/Subscnber Name (Last, First, Middie Initial, Sullix), Address, City, Staie, Zip Code

INSURANCE COMPANY/DENTAL BENEFIT PLAN INFORMATION

3. Company/Plan Name, Address, City, State. Zip Code

14, Gender

O [

13. Date of Birth (MM/DDICCYY) 15. Policyholder/Subscriber ID (SSN or ID#)

OTHER COVERAGE

16. Plan/Group Number 17. Employer Name

4. Other Dental or Medical Coverage? || No (Skip 5-11) [Jves (comptete 5-11)

5. Name of Policyholder/Subscriber in #4 (Last, First, Middle Initial, Suffix)

PATIENT INFORMATION
18. Relationship to Policyholder/Subscriber in #12 Above

19. Student Stalus

charges for dental services and malerlals nnt paid by my dental benelit plan, unless prohibited by law, or
with my plan prohibiting all or a portion of

the Irealing dentist or dental

5. Dale of Birlh (MM/DDICCYY) 7. Gender 8. Policynolder/Subscriber ID (SSN or 1D#) [Iset  []spouse [ ] bepencentcChid [ | Otner Cders [Jers
[Om [JF 20. Nama {Last, First, Middle Initial, Sultix), Address, City, Stale, Zip Code
8. Plan/Group Number 10. Patiem!” s Relationship to Person Named in #5
D Sell I:I Spouse D Dependent D Othar
11. Other Insurance Company/Denlal Benefil Plan Name, Address, City, State, Zip Code
21. Date of Binh (MMDD/CCYY) 22. Gender 23. Patient ID/Account # (Assigned by Dentist)
CIm e
RECORD OF SERVICES PROVIDED
24. Procedure Date Fjiﬁ g 27. Tooth Number(s) 28.Tooth | 29. Procedure p—_— - 1. Pk
(MMDDICCYY) Cavity | System or Letter(s) Surace Code - Descriptio .
1 i -
2 1
3 i
4 :
5 i .
6 i '
7 H
8 i H
o i '
10 ]
MISSING TEETH INFORMATION Parmanent Primary 32, Other :
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B[99 10 11 12 13 14 15 16]Aa B € D E|F G H 1 J Fee(s) 1
34 (Piace an ‘X' on each 19 1ooth)
32 91 30 29 28 27 26 25|24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17| T S R @ P|lo N M L K [33TomlFee '
35. Remarks
AUTHORIZATIONS ANCILLARY CLAIM/TREATMENT INFORMATION
1 39. Number of Enc 00 to 69
38. | have been i d of the Ir plan and fees. | agree 1o be responsible for all 38. Place of Treatment Surnitrer of Brgioeures (00t 85)

[ ] Provider's oftice [ ] Hospitat [ ] EcF [ ] Omer

such charges To the extent permmed I:w law. | consent lc your use and
info ion to carry out p. ion with this claim.

af my heaaith

a

Patient/Guardian signature Date

40. Is Treatment lor Onthodantics? 41. Dale Appliance Placed (MM/DD/CCYY}
[C]no (skip a1-42) D Yes (Completa 41-42)

42 Monihs of Treatmen! | 43. Replacement of Prosinesis?
Remaining

44. Date Prior Placement (MM/DDICCYY)

37. | nereby aulhosize and direct paymant of the dental benefils olherwise payable to me, directly 1o the below mamed
dentist or dental enfity.

Subscribar signature Date

D Mo D Yes (Complele 44)

45. Treatment Resulling from
D Ceccupational ilinessfinjury D Other accident
46. Date of Accidant (MM/DDICCYY) | 47. Auto Accident State

E Auto accident

BILLING DENTIST OR DENTAL ENTITY (Leave blank it dentist or dental enlity is nol submitting
claim on behall of the patient or insured/subscriber)

TREATING DENTIST AND TREATMENT LOCATION INFORMATION
$3. | hereby centily ihal the procedures as indicated by date are in progress (for procedures that require multiple

48. Name, Address, City, Stale, Zip Code

visils) or have been completed

X
Signed (Trealing Dentist)

Date
54, NP1 55. License Number
56. Address, City, State, Zip Code A
49, NP 50. License Number §1. SSM or TIN .
52. Pho 52A. Additional 7. Phan 58. Additional
Number ( ) = Proviger 1D Number ) = Provider 1D
©2006 American Dental Association s To Rearder call 1-800-847-